## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, June 27, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Roger Hughes, a 69-year-old longtime resident of Norco, California who passed away at home on June 18, 2023.

Born on July 27, 1953, Roger successfully ran R.D. Hughes Drywall for over 40 years. He made many lifelong friends and business contacts, and was known as an honest, caring, and trustworthy person.

Roger was an avid sports fan and his hobbies included water skiing, hunting, camping, riding his Harleys. Most recently he enjoyed traveling the USA with his wife of 37+ years in their motorcoach.

Above all family was most important to Roger. He cherished each and every member.

Roger's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Roger Hughes.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on June 27, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: June 27, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: Mechaeld Deputy

AGENDA NO.

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, June 27, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Richard Richardson, a beloved 92-year-old resident of Riverside County who passed away on May 8, 2023.

Born on September 27, 1930, Richard was the last of the patriarch of the Richardson family leaving behind his loving wife Betty and 3 children, 10 grandchildren, 15 great-grandchildren, and 1 great-great-grandchild. He served in the Army during the Korean War. He was on the Army National Pistol Team and retired as a Command Sgt. Major.

Richard was a Reserve Police Officer with the Corona Police Department, later retiring as a Crime Scene Investigator. He and his wife lived in Norco and later moved to Corona.

Richard was also a devoted Christian and member of the Church of Christ since he was a child. He was their song leader and an Elder.

Richard's memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved him. He will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates his service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Richard Richardson.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on June 27, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: June 27, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: Mechae Delx Deputy

AGENDA NO.

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, June 27, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Elizabeth Bibb, a beloved 79-year-old resident of Murrieta, California who passed away on April 18, 2023, surrounded by her family.

Liz was born in the small town of Joplin, Missouri, on March 12, 1944, to father Ingraban Korts and mother Eloise Smith. Growing up with two older brothers, Richard and David Korts, Liz experienced the joy of sibling companionship. Her family moved a lot, and because of that, she was able to experience different states. They ended up in Denver, Colorado, where she graduated high school. She moved to California in the summer of 1962 and lived there most of her adult life. She married Grant McIntyre, the father of her daughter, in 1963; they later divorced. In the late 80s, she met the love of her life, Bill Bibb. They married in 1990 and had an amazing life together. They enjoyed boating, motorcycle riding, walking, working in their beautiful garden, family, friends, and volunteering.

Prior to Bill and Liz's retirement to Temecula, she dedicated over 30 years of her professional life to various business administration positions in Los Angeles, San Diego, and Washington State. She excelled in both managerial roles and as an individual contributor. Liz won many awards for her outstanding performance and ability to lead people. She was a true all-star, and her family is very proud of her many accomplishments.

In retirement, Liz found fulfillment by actively engaging in her grandchildren's lives. She volunteered regularly in their classrooms, attending field trips, athletic events, concerts, and ceremonies. As a master gardener and master composter from UCR, she started a garden at Kyle's Elementary School, Pauba Valley, that is still being used to educate children on the importance of planting and composting.

In 2000, Liz discovered her true passion when she and Bill volunteered for Habitat for Humanity Inland Valley. They joined as volunteers in August of that year, and she never left. She served as a member of the Board of Directors for eight years and later transitioned into a staff role, serving as a project manager.

Liz is predeceased by her loving husband, Bill, just four months prior. She is survived by her daughter, Laura Eskildsen, and Laura's fiancé, Kevin DeCesaris, three grandchildren and their spouses: Kyle and Ali, Sabrina and Eddy, Nathan, and two beautiful great-granddaughters, August and Reese. She is also survived by Bill's children, Laurie and Farrell, her brothers Richard and David Korts, plus two nephews, one niece, and many dear friends.

Liz "lived her life to the fullest until the day she died." Her memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved her. She will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates her service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Elizabeth Bibb.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on June 27, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: June 27, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: machee Olim Deputy

AGENDA NO.

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel, and duly carried by unanimous vote, **IT WAS ORDERED** that the meeting of Tuesday, June 27, 2023, be adjourned in memory of Zoela Arlet, a beloved resident of Riverside County, 4th District.

Her memory and passionate spirit will live forever in the hearts of those who knew and loved her. She will be greatly missed but never forgotten.

The Board of Supervisors commemorates her service to the County of Riverside.

IT WAS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors expresses its heartfelt condolences to the family of Zoela Arlet.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true, and correct copy of an order made and entered on June 27, 2023 of Supervisors Minutes.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors

Dated: June 27, 2023

Kimberly Rector, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in and for the County of Riverside, State of California.

By: McCellebon Deputy

AGENDA NO.